
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held on Wednesday, 27 April 2016 at 4.30 pm in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

D Smith Thirkill
Engel
Tait

Leeming

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

M Pollard Akhtar
Shaheen
Shafiq

N Pollard

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Sheila Farnhill
Phone: 01274 432268
E-Mail: sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)



3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March  2016 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKERS AND REFUGEES

Previous reference:  Minute 13 (2015/16)

The Assistant Director Children’s Specialist Services will present a 
report (Document “O”) which provides the Panel with an update in 
respect of unaccompanied asylum seekers and refugees in the district, 
as requested at the meeting held on 9 September 2015.

The report explains that Children’s Services care for a small number of 
children and young people who have arrived in the UK with no parents 
or guardians. These young people are assessed on referral to the 
department and become looked after.  

Recommended –

That Document “O” be noted.

(Di Watherston – 01274 437077)

1 - 6



6.  EDUCATION OUTCOMES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN

Previous reference:  Minute 17 (2015/16)

The Assistant  Director,  Children’s  Specialist  Services  will  submit a  
report  (Document “P”) which provides the Panel with a summary of 
attainment statistics for looked after pupils for the academic year 
2014/2015.  The report relates to school children and young people, 
who had been in care for one year or more on 31st March 2015 and 
provides data on attendance, exclusions, Special Educational Needs 
(SEN) and end of Key Stage attainment.

Recommended –

That Document “P” be noted.

(Peter Gibbons – 01274 435777)

7 - 24

7.  RESIDENTIAL CARE REVIEW

Previous reference:  Minute 12 (2015/16)

A report will be presented by the Assistant  Director,  Children’s  
Specialist  Services (Document “Q”) which updates Members, further 
to the report to the Panel on 9 September 2015, in relation to the 
planned approach to deliver a residential review in Bradford.

The report explains that the review is now part of the wider ‘Journey to 
Excellence’ programme and provides an update on the authority’s 
placement strategy and changes planned within Children’s Homes 
locally.

Recommended –

That the Corporate Parenting Panel supports the approach being 
taken to revise the placement strategy and develop a model of 
care in children’s placements in Bradford.

(David Byrom – 01274 432986)

25 - 28

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report of the Assistant Director (Children’s Specialist 
Services) to the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel to be held on 27th April 2016 

O 
 
 

Subject:  Asylum Seeking/Refugee Looked After Children 
 
 
 
 

Summary statement:   
 
Bradford Children’s Services care for a small number of children who are 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers.  These young people have arrived in the UK with 
no parents or guardians.  They are assessed on referral to the department and 
become looked after.  The majority are aged 16 and over and live in supported 
accommodation.  Younger children are cared for in local resources.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Gani Martins 
Interim Assistant Director 
(Children’s Specialist Services) 

 Portfolio:   
 
 Children’s Services 
 

Report Contact:  Di Watherston 
Phone: (01274) 437077 
E-mail: Di.watherston@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

Bradford Children’s Services care for a small number of children and young people 
who are identified as Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers.  These young people have 
arrived in the UK with no parents or guardians. The young people are assessed on 
referral to the department and become looked after.  The majority are aged 16 and 
over and live in supported accommodation.  Younger children are cared for in local 

resources.  
 

2.      BACKGROUND 
 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) are children and young people 
who have arrived in the country and are not accompanied by an adult who has 
parental responsibility for them  They become the responsibility of the local authority 
where they initially ‘appear’ and as such Bradford has relatively few UASC.  Higher 
numbers are found in London Boroughs and local authorities that have Channel 
ports.  
There is a very small number of looked after children from refugee families that have 
become looked after as a result of their families being unable to provide appropriate 
care.  This report does not focus on those children.  

 
2.1   General Trends: 
 

  Over the past 4 years, the numbers of UASC have decreased both in respect of total 
numbers and as a proportion of the leaving care population. Bradford Childrens 
Services are currently caring for 2 under 16 year olds and 5 16-18 year olds, with 
Leaving Care Support being provided to 18 young people who are 18+ 

  This compares to 8 16-18 year olds and 39 18+ in April 2012. (Appendix 1)  
 
  The cases are held in the Looked After Children team and in the Leaving Care 

Service, with the majority of the work led from Leaving Care.  
 
  The predominant nationality has remained from Afghanistan and the gender balance 

has remained overwhelmingly male, although recently there has been a slight 
proportionate increase in the numbers of female asylum seekers. Most Afghani 
UASC come from a Dari speaking Hazara background, although recently there has 
been a proportionate increase in the number of Pashto speaking Pathans. Most of 
our UASC have eventually had their asylum claims granted, albeit for some after 
lengthy appeal processes. 

 
2.2   Employment Education and Training: 
 

The UASC who are of school age are in full time education and fully supported to 
aspire to reach their potential.  
 

 
 

   
 
 

Page 2



 

 
  Over the years of caring for UASC, the majority have been in some form of 

employment, education or training. Our experience is that most UASC are keen to 
learn English, further their education and gain qualifications and employability skills. 
UASC currently account for approximately 25% of care leavers in higher education. 
In general, UASC awaiting asylum decisions are prohibited from taking employment 
and faster trackin
[...]
g person does not have accurate documentation that 
identifies their age.  As a result Childrens Services have to undertake an assessment 
of their age.   
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
Age assessments are undertaken by the initial assessment team alongside a full 
assessment of needs. Once it has been ascertained that the young person is under 
the age of 18 years then Leaving Care Service or Looked after Service would 
become involved.  

 
Work has taken place to ensure that the age assessments completed are ‘Merton’ 
compliant (this refers to a Legal judgement where age assessments were required to 
be of a certain standard). 
  

•   Three sets of age assessment training have taken place across Children’s Social   
Care.  

•   All age assessments are scrutinised to ensure quality is consistent.   

•   A clearer pathway between the Leaving Care Service and the Assessment Team 
identifies roles and responsibilities and alerts between services.  

•   The Leaving Care Service establish arrangements for supporting the Assessment 
Team to undertake age assessments.  

 
2.7   Accommodation: 
 

Liaison with accommodation providers takes place on a regular basis. Early liaison 
takes place with the assessment team when accommodation is required. 
Consideration when seeking accommodation is given to other UASC being in 
placement from the same country, culture, language etc to offer peer support.  

 
2.8   Education: 
 

Good links are in place with the careers service to ensure quick progression on to 
ESOL (English for Speakers of Other Languages) courses (or whatever is 
appropriate).  

 
2.9   Health : 
 

One of the Leaving Care Service Nurses takes responsibility for having an overview 
of all UASC within the Department.  This ensures the following:  

• Medical screening is undertaken  

• Paediatric assessment is undertaken by the community Paediatrician 

• Immunisations are looked at and addressed 

• Any health issues are addressed and the health worker support
[...]
r (Children’s Specialist 
Services) to the Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held on 27th April 2016. 

P 
 

 
 
Subject:  Education Outcomes of Looked After Children 2014/15 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report relates to school children and young people, who had been in care for one year or 
more on 31st March 2015.  The cohort size is 486 school age LAC out of a total cohort of 668.  
As of 31st March 2015 the total Bradford Looked After population was 878.  This report provides 
data on attendance, exclusions, SEN and end of Key Stage attainment. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Gani Martins 
Assistant Director 
(Children’s Specialist Services) 
 
 
Report Contact: Peter Gibbons 

Portfolio:   
 
Children’s Services 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area : 
 

Phone: (01274) 435777 
E-mail: peter.gibbons@bradford.gov.uk 

Children’s Services 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6/



 
 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report relates to school children and young people, who had been in care for one 
year or more on 31st March 2015.  The cohort size is 486 school age LAC out of a total 
cohort of 668.  As of 31st March 2015 the total Bradford Looked After population was 
878.  This report provides data on attendance, exclusions, SEN and end of Key Stage 
attainment. 

 
2. Background 

2.1 National and local context 

2.1.1 The Government continues to give priority to supporting looked-after children (LAC). 

The duty on local authorities to promote the achievement of looked-after children 

remains in place. 

2.1.2 The Pupil Premium (PP) was introduced on 1 April 2011 to support vulnerable pupils, 

including LAC. The Pupil Premium is paid at different levels: £1300 for primary age 

pupils eligible for free school meals, £935 for secondary aged pupils and £1900 for 

LAC. Pupil Premium for LAC is referred to as Pupil Premium Plus (PPP). 

2.1.3 The local authority is responsible for paying PPP to all Bradford schools, including 

Academies, and also to schools outside the a
[...]
8 100% 47 100% 

 

Page 10



 
 

 

 

Year 11 – Key Stage 4 No. % No. % No % 

Education, Health and 

Care Plan 

    3 4.5% 

Statemented 19 33.3% 8 15.7% 11 16.4% 

Action Plus 14 24.6% 9 17.6% 16 23.9% 

Action 13 22.8% 14 27.5% 13 19.4% 

With SEN 46 80.7% 31 60.8% 43 64.2% 

No SEN 11 19.3% 20 39.2% 24 35.8% 

Total 57 100% 51 100% 67 100% 

 

2.2.3 Publication of outcomes for all Looked After Children in England for the school year 

ending in August 2015 was made in March 2016. 

2.2.4 At the end of Key Stage 1 in 2014/15, the percentage of LAC in the cohort with SEN 
provision reduced to 23.8% compared to 42.9% in 2013/14.  At the end of Key Stage 2 
the percentage with SEN provision reduced to 62.2% compared to 70.6% in 2013/14. At 
the end of Key Stage 3 the percentage with SEN provision fell from 66.7% in 2012/13 to 
53.2% in 2014/15.  In Key Stage 4, the percentage with SEN provision increased from 
60.8% in 2013/14 to 64.2% in 2014/15, with an increase in the number of LAC with 
statements or Education. Health and Care Plans from 15.7% to 20.9%. 

 

Primary Need for LAC having a statement or Education Health and Care Plan 

 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 

 Y2 Y6 Y9 Y11 Y2 

 

Y6 Y9 Y11 Y2 Y6 Y9 Y11 

Social, 

emotional and 

behavioural 

difficulties  

3 2 6 12 4 5 10 1 1 5 5 11 

 

Page 11



 
 

 

 

Social, 

emotional and 

mental health 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 

Percentage 

with SEBD 

50 25 50 63.1 66.7 71.4 76.9 1 25 

 

60 66.3 78.6 

Profound and 

multiple 

learning 

difficulties 

0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 

Moderate 

learning 

difficulties 

0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 

Severe 

learning 

difficulties 

2 3 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Speech, 

language, 

communication 

need 

0 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Autistic 

spectrum 

0 0 1 3 0 0 1 5 0 2 1 1 

Physical 

Difficulty 

1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Hearing 

Impairment 

0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Percentage 

with learning  

or physical 

difficulty 

50 75 50 36.9 33.3 28.6 
[...]
  Community safety implications 
 
7.3.1 Better educational outcomes for children and young people in Public Care will contribute 

to reducing the offending behaviour of this group. 
 
7.4  Human Rights Act 
 
7.4.1 The implementation of the recommendations will promote the rights of looked-after 

children.  To maximise their life chances.  
 
7.5 Trade Unions 
 

None 
 
7.6 Not for Publication Documents 
 
 None. 
 
8.  Recommendations 
 
8.1  That the Corporate Parenting Panel notes the content of the report. 
 
9.  Appendices 
 

None. 
 
10.  Background Documents 
 

None. 
 

Page 24



 

 

Report of the Assistant Director (Children’s Specialist 
Services) to the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel to be held on 27th April 2016 

Q 
 
 

Subject:  Update on Residential Review 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
A verbal report was provided to the Corporate Parenting Panel on the 9th September 
2015 on the planned approach to deliver a residential review in Bradford. The review 
is now part of the wider Journey to Excellence programme and this report provides 
an update on our placement strategy and change within Children’s Homes locally. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gani Martins 
Interim Assistant Director 
(Children’s Specialist Services) 

 Portfolio:   
 
 Children’s Services 
 

Report Contact:  David Byrom 
Phone: (01274) 432986 
E-mail: David.byrom@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1   A verbal report was provided to the Corporate Parenting Panel on the 9th September 

2015 on the planned approach to deliver a residential review in Bradford. The review 
is now part of the wider Journey to Excellence programme and this report provides 
an update on our placement strategy and change within Children’s Homes locally. 
 

1.2    An external review of the current residential provision In Bradford took place through 
the summer of 2015. The review was necessary due to
[...]
 will admit children who are tier 2 and 3. Two homes will specifically take 
tier 3 children. The remainder will admit tier 2. It is clear to achieve this that the 
support from partners to deliver this placement strategy is essential. The homes 
must be able to call upon support in a timely way in the future. 
 
The statements of purpose for the homes will be revised to reflect the reduced 
number of places and the specialist model of care, training and support that will be 
delivered. 

 
3.2 The homes in Bradford are large in size on average 8 beds; this is higher than most 

other residential provision both in local authorities and in privately run homes. The 
homes have had to accommodate young people with higher needs over the last 18 
months which has resulted in placement disruption and poorer outcomes. 

 
 The buildings have limited space for focussed direct work with young people; the 

dining rooms and living rooms are multi function and are not ideal for the virtual 
school or CAMHS / Health professionals to meet with young people. The space also 
makes managing behaviour more of a challenge.  

 
 All the homes have been visited by a site surveyor, the virtual school, facilities 

management and the head of service, homes managers were asked to think how 
the buildings could be adapted to provide a better space to deliver wrap around 
support to placements. Due to the homes reducing in size from 8 beds to 5 the 
space within the homes can be put to better use. All the homes now have plans and 
finance in place to carry out building work to provide space for separate education, 
therapeutic work, direct work and improved leisure space. Open spaces will be 
adapted to improve the level of noise in the buildings which will improve behaviour 
management. 

 
3.3 The training offer to residential staff has been generic and not specialist, as more 

complex children have been placed locally staff need to be able to access specialist 
training to meet the needs.   

 
A model of care has been developed for looked after children in Bradford: 

 
� Attachment (PACE playfulness, acceptance, curiosity, empathy) 
� Resilience 
� Team Teach 
� Outcome Star 
� Signs of Safety 
� Building life skills for independence 

 
A workforce training plan is being developed across the workforce to embed the  
approaches above within the staff teams. This approach will provide staff with the 
skills to support children and young people; this will be further supported by 
therapeutic consultations to staff teams.  
 
 

Page 27



 

 
The model of care aligned to integrated support to placements is aimed at 
delivering: 
 

� Steps to success in learning and education 
� Good health and emotional well being 
� Safe, nurturing and aspirational care 

 
3.4 Managers and staff within the homes will be given the opportunity to express an 

interest as to which tier of children they feel they are best equipped to work with. 
We will be looking to be more flexible with our staffing resource in the future and 
move staff where they are required to meet needs. 

 
3.5 Children and young people are involved in the review of placements in Bradford. 

Focus groups are being brought together involving younger children, older children 
and those living in a foster home, children’s home or leaving care setting. The 
young people are working together to influence the change programme and provide 
feedback on the model of care that is being taken. This will continue throughout the 
journey to excellence programme. 

 
4.        OPTIONS 
 
4.1 To support the approach being taken to implement the recommendations of the 

residential review. 
 
5.        CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 The approach to delivering nurturing care and placements in Bradford district is a 

key part of the journey to excellence programme and aligns with new deal priorities. 
 
6.      RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the Corporate Parenting Panel supports the approach being taken to revise 

the placement strategy and develop a model of care in children’s placements in 
Bradford. 

 
7.        BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 
 
8.        NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 
 
9.        APPENDICES 
 

None. 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKERS AND REFUGEES
	6 EDUCATION OUTCOMES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN
	7 RESIDENTIAL CARE REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


27

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on Wednesday, 27 April 2016 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 6.05 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
D Smith Engel

Tait
Thirkill

Councillor Thirkill in the Chair

Apologies: Councillor Leeming

34.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

35.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

36.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 

37.  UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKERS AND REFUGEES

Previous reference: Minute 13 (2015/16)

The Assistant Director Children’s Specialist Services presented a report 
(Document “O”) which provided the Panel with an update in respect of 
unaccompanied asylum seekers and refugees in the district, as requested at the 
meeting held on 9 September 2015.



28

The report explained that Children’s Services cared for a small number of children 
and young people who had arrived in the UK with no parent or guardian. These 
young people were assessed on referral to the department and become looked 
after. 

In presenting the report the Assistant Director highlighted the following points:

 The numbers of unaccompanied asylum seekers and refugees in the district 
had decreased over the past four years.

 Currently, the majority originated from Afghanistan and were male.
 These young people were generally well motivated in terms of education and 

training and a significant proportion went on to access higher education.
 General health was usually good but some young people could have issues 

with emotional health.
 Work had been undertaken to improve the age assessment process and to 

ensure that the assessment for each individual met the required standard.
 The service did its best to ensure that accommodation was appropriate for the 

young person’s needs.

She also responded to questions from Members as follows:

 Discussions were taking place in respect of the possibility of the Authority 
accommodating additional young people subject to it being decided that this 
was the best placement for them.  All the necessary systems were in place to 
meet their needs, subject to the necessary resources being made available 
and this was an issue that was being explored.

 Age assessments were undertaken by social workers using a range of 
information and had to be ‘Merton compliant’. (This related to a legal 
judgement requiring assessments to reach a certain standard). There had 
been no recent challenges to any assessments but there were established 
procedures in place to do so and the service had good links to legal advice, if 
required.

 Interpreters were provided for the young people if necessary.

Resolved –

That Document “O” be welcomed and that the Assistant Director – 
Children’s Specialist Services be requested to monitor the situation to 
identify any increase in the numbers of unaccompanied asylum seekers and 
refugees to ensure that the necessary resources and funding are available if 
required.

ACTION: Assistant Director – Children’s Specialist Services



29

38. EDUCATION OUTCOMES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN

Previous reference:  Minute 17 (2015/16)

The Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services submitted a report  
(Document “P”) which provided the Panel with a summary of attainment 
statistics for looked after pupils for the academic year 2014/2015.  The report 
related to school children and young people, who had been in care for one year or 
more on 31st March 2015 and provided data on attendance, exclusions, Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) and end of Key Stage attainment.

The Virtual Head went through the information in the report in detail and the 
following points were highlighted:

 This data related to the academic year ending July 2015.  The new structure at 
the Virtual School had not been in place for the majority of this time period.

 The Department for Education had not released the information in respect of 
Looked After Children (LAC) until 24 March 2016.

 When dealing with a small cohort the figures, and fluctuations within them, had 
to be assessed with care.

 Attendance was a high priority for the Virtual School. 
 One of the two virtual teachers appointed in September 2015 was an expert in 

Early Years Provision and was working with schools and other providers to try 
and achieve improvement in this area.

 In Key Stage 1 attainment in reading and writing had improved but there had 
been a drop in respect of Maths.

 In Key Stage 2 Maths was a particular area of concern and the Virtual School 
was ensuring that this was addressed through each young person’s PEP 
(Personal Education Plan).

 The Virtual School was taking an active role in the completion of PEPs; 
attending at least the first PEP meeting at each school to ensure that the 
correct approach was being taken and also in arranging training for the 
designated teacher at each school.

 At Key Stage 4 the methodology for recording results had been changed in 
2014.  For the 2014/15 academic year increases had been achieved but the 
figures were still significantly lower than the figures for all children at both 
district and national level.  There could be a number of factors that affected 
these figures and creative solutions were being pursued.  The aspiration was 
to achieve figures on a par with the national average for all children.

 Work was ongoing with schools to reduce the numbers of exclusions or to 
avoid them completely.

He responded to questions from Members:

 Schools were being asked to record pupil’s current level of attainment and an 
aspirational target for what they should be expected to attain in the future.  The 
PEP process aimed to ensure delivery of what was necessary to achieve this 
by the school concerned.  At the end of the term the school would be asked to 
confirm if progress was on track.

 LAC should only be attending the schools performing at a high level; this could 
mean that some schools had a higher proportion of LAC in attendance which 



30

could be an additional pressure on them.  There were a few young people who 
were not placed at a school that was judged as either ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ 
but were doing well.

 Attendance was addressed in various ways by the Virtual School; staff took 
part in strategy meetings on the issue involving various teams; social workers 
were asked to provide information to explain the poor attendance of a young 
person; the issue would be discussed with the young person; alternative 
provision would be explored if this was appropriate.  The Virtual School 
received live data on attendance but unfortunately free school and academies 
did not use the same system.  Some young people were monitored on a daily 
basis, others weekly.  Attendance was an issue included within a young 
person’s PEP and strategies to try and address it would be put in place; this 
could take different forms such as the provision of support and advice or direct 
help from behavioural support staff depending on the young person’s needs. In 
some cases it was a matter of changing patterns of behavior or ways of 
thinking and this could take some time.

In response to a question Co-opted Member for the Bradford Achievement 
Service said that the changes to the grading system would make it more difficult 
to make comparisons with previous years. She also pointed out that in terms of 
value added the data for Early Years indicated that progress was being made.  
She commented that It would be very useful to track each child individually to 
follow their journey.

Members commented that the data provided was good and it gave a clear picture 
of the position.  It was also suggested that the Schools Commissioner should be 
approached in respect of the delays in publishing the data relating to LAC.

Resolved –

(1) That Document “P” be welcomed and that the Panel looks forward to 
receiving further updates in due course.

(2) That the Chair be requested to write to the National Schools 
Commissioner, with copies to the district’s Members of Parliament, to 
express the Panel’s concern about the delay in the publication of the 
outcome data relating to Looked After Children.

ACTION: Assistant Director – Children’s Specialist Services

39.  RESIDENTIAL CARE REVIEW

Previous reference: Minute 12 (2015/16)

A report was presented by the Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services 
(Document “Q”) which updated Members, further to the report to the Panel on 9 
September 2015, in relation to the planned approach to deliver a residential 
review in Bradford.

The report explained that the review was now part of the wider ‘Journey to 



31

Excellence’ programme and provided an update on the Authority’s placement 
strategy and changes planned within Children’s Homes locally.

In presenting the report the Assistant Director commented that:

 Significant progress had been made towards delivery of the new provision.   
Work to make the necessary changes to the homes was starting in May and 
was expected to take approximately three months to complete.  Homes would 
be supported throughout this period.

 Training was being developed for all staff on the new model of care .
 The Placement Strategy would take between 6 and 18 months to be fully 

formed.

She responded to Members’ questions:

 An active campaign was being undertaken to increase the number of foster 
carers in the district. (The Co-opted Member for the Health Service noted that 
this was also being done within the health sector.)

 There had been no significant loss of foster carers further to the changes in 
funding some 18 months previously.  Further work was to be done in the 
development of a specialist payment scheme.

Members requested that a further progress report be submitted in due course.

Resolved –

That the approach being taken to revise the placement strategy and develop 
a model of care in children’s placements in Bradford be supported.

ACTION: Assistant Director – Children’s Specialist Services

40.  CLOSING REMARKS

The Chair noted that this was the last meeting that would be attended by Gani 
Martins in her role as the Interim Assistant Director for Specialist Childrens’ 
Services and she thanked Gani for the work she had undertaken whilst with the 
Authority.  

She also expressed thanks to Councillor Leeming who had been a valued 
Member of the Panel but was not standing at the upcoming local elections.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


